

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
Civil Action No.: 1:23-cv-00423-WO-JLW

TIMIA CHAPLIN, KEVIN SPRUILL, ROTESHA
MCNEIL, QIANA ROBERTSON, YOUSEF JALLAL,
MESSIEJAH BRADLEY, PAULINO CASTELLANOS,
ROBERT LEWIS AND ALLEN SIFFORD, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIE R. ROWE, in his capacity as Sheriff
of Wake County, BRIAN ESTES, in his official
capacity as the Sheriff of Lee County, THE
OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, as the
surety for the Sheriff of Wake County and as
surety for the Sheriff of Lee County, TYLER
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., NORTH CAROLINA
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS, RYAN
BOYCE, in his official capacity as the
Executive Director of the North Carolina
Administrative Office of the Courts, BRAD
FOWLER, in his official capacity as the
eCourts Executive Sponsor and Chief Business
Officer of the North Carolina Administrative
Office of the Courts, BLAIR WILLIAMS, in his
official capacity as the Wake County Clerk
of Superior Court, SUSIE K. THOMAS, in her
official capacity as the Lee County Clerk of
Superior Court, JOHN DOE SURETY, as the
surety for the Wake County Clerk of Superior
Court and the Lee County Clerk of Superior
Court, and DOES 1 THROUGH 20, INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. North Carolina transitioned its court recordkeeping system from a paper system to an electronic system.	3
B. Nine plaintiffs allege that they were unlawfully arrested or detained.	5
C. Plaintiffs seek to resolve all claims through class-wide relief.	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The individualized mini-trials required to prove injury and damages preclude Plaintiffs from satisfying multiple Rule 23 requirements as a matter of law.	9
A. The negligence claim against Tyler is incapable of class resolution.	10
B. Plaintiffs cannot show commonality and typicality - Rule 23(a)(2) and Rule 23(a)(3).	14
C. Plaintiffs cannot show predominance - Rule 23(b)(3).	18
D. Plaintiffs cannot show that class members are "readily identifiable" or "ascertainable."	21
II. Plaintiffs have not carried their evidentiary burden for class certification.	25
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Am. Elec. Power, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00243, 2012 WL 32604064 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 8, 2012)	19, 21
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Anderson v. Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , No.1:17cv193, 2023 WL 1970953 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 13, 2023)	22, 24
<i>Bigelow v. Syneos Health, LLC</i> , No. 5:20-CV-28-D, 2020 WL 5078770 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 27, 2020)	24
<i>Blackwell v. Hatley</i> , 202 N.C. App. 208, 688 S.E.2d 742 (2010)	10
<i>Bond v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 403 (D. Md. 2014)	14
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Driver v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 859 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2017)	27, 28
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Fuller v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. C-75-445-D, 1979 WL 15398 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 29, 1979)	26
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	15

Healey v. Louisville Metro Gov't,
 No. 317CV00071RGJRSE, 2021 WL 149859 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 15, 2021)..... 28

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.,
 7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 29

Kirkman v. N. Carolina R.R. Co.,
 220 F.R.D. 49 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....13, 18, 23

Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,
 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....14, 15

Monroe v. City of Charlottesville, Va.,
 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Mr. Dee's Inc. v. Inmar, Inc.,
 No. 1:19-CV-141, 2023 WL 5436178 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2023)..... 8, 23, 24, 27

Parks Auto. Grp., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 237 F.R.D. 567 (D.S.C. 2006).....19, 21

Stein v. Asheville City Bd. Of Educ.,
 360 N.C. 321, 626 S.E.2d 263(2006).....10

Talley v. ARINC, Inc.,
 222 F.R.D. 260 (D. Md. 2004)..... 15

Thorn v. Jefferson Pilot Life Ins.,
 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 8, 19, 21

Turnage v. Oldham,
 No. 2:16-cv-2907, 2021 WL 5855637 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 8, 14

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1778
 (3d ed.)..... 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)18
M.D.N.C. L.R. 23.1(d)25
